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Recommendation That the application be refused for the reasons in this report. 
 

 

 

Summary of matters for consideration under Section 
4.15 

Have all recommendations in relation to relevant s4.15 
matters been summarised in the Executive Summary of the 
assessment report? 

 

Yes   

Legislative clauses requiring consent authority 
satisfaction 

Have relevant clauses in all applicable environmental 
planning instruments where the consent authority must be 
satisfied about a particular matter been listed, and relevant 

 

Yes  



 

recommendations summarised, in the Executive Summary of 
the assessment report? 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards 

If a written request for a contravention to a development 
standard (clause 4.6 of the LEP) has been received, has it 
been attached to the assessment report? 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Special Infrastructure Contributions 

Does the DA require Special Infrastructure Contributions 
conditions (under s7.24)? 

 

Not Applicable 

Conditions 

Have draft conditions been provided to the applicant for 
comment? 

 

No – the application is 
recommended for refusal 

 

Site Plan 

 

 

Executive Summary 
Background 
1. The Local Planning Panel considered this application at its meeting on 20 October 2022. 

The original report incorrectly provided an assessment of the proposal against the Georges 
River LEP 2021 and the Georges River DCP 2021 which came into effect on 8 October 
2021. The application was lodged on 7 October 2021 and should have been assessed 
against the Kogarah LEP 2012 and Kogarah DCP 2013. 
 



 

2. The Panel resolved to defer determination of the application as follows: 
 

Deferral 
Pursuant to Section 2.20 (8) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
(EPAA), determination of Development Application No. DA2021/0405 for alterations and 
additions to a mixed-use development and stratum subdivision at CP/SP73412 and 
known as 13-19 Hogben Street, Kogarah, is deferred for the application to be assessed 
by the Council in accordance with the Kogarah Local Environmental Plan 2012 and 
Kogarah Development Control Plan 2013.  The Panel will re-consider the application 
once it has received the Council’s further assessment of the application.  Any 
determination by the Panel may be made electronically. 

 
3. This report contains an assessment against the Kogarah LEP 2012 and Kogarah DCP 

2013 from paragraph 56 onwards.  
 
Proposal 
4. The application seeks consent for additions to an existing mixed use development and 

proposes to provide two additional levels of residential apartments, containing 3 x 2 
bedroom apartments on proposed Level 7 and 2 x 3 bedroom apartments of proposed 
Level 8 on top of the existing seven storey building. Stratum subdivision is also proposed. 
 

Site and Locality 
5. The subject development site is known as 13-19 Hogben Street, Kogarah and is legally 

described as CP/SP73411. The subject site has two street frontages of 30.475m to Hogben 
Street and 30.475m to Moorefield Lane. 
 

6. The site has a total area of 1,115sqm. The survey plan submitted with the application was 
prepared in 2000, prior to the current development on the site, and as such accurate 
topographical details of the site have not been provided. 
 

7. Situated on the site is an existing eight (8) storey mixed-use building comprising basement 
parking, ground floor office and commercial tenancies and residential units on Levels 1 to 
6. Existing vehicular access to the subject site is from Moorefield Lane. 
 

8. Adjoining the site to the east is a mixed development at 7-11 Hogben Street, being eight 
storeys high with ground level commercial uses and residential units above. 
 

9. Adjoining the site to the west is 21 Hogben Street which is occupied by a 3-4 storey 
residential flat building. A DA for demolition of the existing building and construction of a 
12 storey mixed-use development was refused by the Local Planning Panel at its meeting 
on 1 September 2021 (REV2022/0001), which is of relevance to this application as the 
parking for the proposed units in the subject application was proposed to be provided in 
the basement of the building on 21 Hogben Street. 
 

10. The site is located within the Kogarah Town Centre in the Kensington Street Precinct. 
Kensington Street is the only north-east to south-west street linking Gray Street to the 
Princes Highway and is located on the highest point in the town centre. It has a major role 
in the Kogarah Centre. 

 
Zoning and Permissibility 
11. The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use pursuant to the provisions of the Kogarah Local 

Environmental Plan 2012. Shop-top housing is permitted in the zone. 
  



 

 
12. The proposal satisfies the B4 zone objectives which are: 

• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

• To encourage development that contributes to economic growth and employment 
opportunities. 

• To encourage development that contributes to an active, vibrant and sustainable 
town centre. 

• To provide opportunities for residential development, where appropriate. 
 
Submissions  
13. The application was advertised from 28/10/21 to 11/11/21 in accordance with Councils 

Community Engagement Strategy, two (2) submissions were received that raised concern 
with parking. 
 

Reason for referral to the Local Planning Panel 
14. This application is referred to the Georges River Local Planning Panel (the Panel) for 

consideration and determination in accordance with a Section 9.1 Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act Ministerial Direction, as the proposal relates to a Residential Flat 
Building in which the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy – Design Quality 
of Residential Flat Development apply. 

 
Planning and Design Issues 
15. The survey plan submitted with the application was prepared in 2000, prior to the current 

development on the site, and as such accurate topographical details of the site have not 
been provided. 
 

16. The proposal is an inappropriate response to the site when considered against the Design 
Quality Principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development. The proposal fails to satisfy the visual privacy, 
communal open space, parking, storage, roof design and waste management design 
controls. 
 

17. There is no provision for the required car parking for the additional units on the site. The 
application relies of the approval and construction of a development on the adjacent site 
at No. 21 Hogben Street (REV2022/0001), which was refused by the Local Planning Panel 
on 1 September 2022. 

 
18. The proposed design, mass and form of the addition is considered inconsistent with the 

established and future form of mixed-use developments in the precinct. The proposed 
development will not be sympathetic with the development in the street and immediate 
locality nor with the existing building to which it is to form part. The proposal is considered 
to establish an undesirable design precedent in the area and is not considered to be in the 
public interest. 
 

  



 

Conclusion 
19. The application has been assessed having regard to the matters for consideration under 

section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the provisions 
of the relevant State Environmental Policies, Local Environmental Plan and Development 
Controls. The proposal is an unreasonable planning and urban design outcome in the 
context of the site and performs poorly against the design quality principles of State 
Environmental Planning Policy No 65. As a result, the Application is recommended for 
refusal. 
 

Report in Full 
Background 
20. The Local Planning Panel considered this application at its meeting on 20 October 2022. 

The original report incorrectly provided an assessment of the proposal against the Georges 
River LEP 2021 and the Georges River DCP 2021 which came into effect on 8 October 
2021. The application was lodged on 7 October 2021 and should have been assessed 
against the Kogarah LEP 2012 and Kogarah DCP 2013. 
 

21. The Panel resolved to defer determination of the application as follows: 
Deferral 
Pursuant to Section 2.20 (8) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
(EPAA), determination of Development Application No. DA2021/0405 for alterations and 
additions to a mixed-use development and stratum subdivision at CP/SP73412 and 
known as 13-19 Hogben Street, Kogarah, is deferred for the application to be assessed 
by the Council in accordance with the Kogarah Local Environmental Plan 2012 and 
Kogarah Development Control Plan 2013.  The Panel will re-consider the application 
once it has received the Council’s further assessment of the application.  Any 
determination by the Panel may be made electronically. 
 

22. This report contains an assessment against the Kogarah LEP 2012 and Kogarah DCP 
2013 from paragraph 56 onwards.  
 

Proposal 
23. The application seeks consent for additions to an existing mixed use development and 

proposes to provide two additional levels of residential apartments, containing 3 x 2 
bedroom apartments on proposed Level 7 and 2 x 3 bedroom apartments of proposed 
Level 8 on top of the existing seven storey building. 

 
24. A detailed breakdown of the proposed development is as follows: 

- Basement parking levels: no changes; 
- Ground Floor (Moorefield Lane): non-combustible roof over, and solid wall to the 

eastern side of, the existing driveway ramp; 
- Levels 1 to 5: no changes; 
- Level 6: Units 30 and 31 to be refurbished, Unit 31 to be an adaptable unit, new 

cladding to external walls to match proposed Levels 7 and 8, and a new pergola for 
each unit on the southern side of the dwellings; 

- Proposed Level 7: 3 x 2 bedroom apartments – Unit 1 with south-facing balconies 
facing Hogben Street, Units 2 and 3 with north-facing balconies facing Moorefield 
Lane; 

- Proposed Level 8: 2 x 3 bedroom apartments, each with north and south-facing 
balconies with living areas oriented north to Moorefield Lane; and 

- Stratum subdivision. 
 

  



 

The Site and Locality 
25. The subject development site is known as 13-19 Hogben Street, Kogarah and is legally 

described as CP/SP73411. The subject site has two street frontages of 30.475m to Hogben 
Street and 30.475m to Moorefield Lane. 
 

26. The site has a total area of 1,115sqm. The survey plan submitted with the application was 
prepared in 2000, prior to the current development on the site, and as such accurate 
topographical details of the site have not been provided. 
 

27. Situated on the site is an existing eight (8) storey mixed-use building comprising basement 
parking, ground floor office and commercial tenancies and residential units on Levels 1 to 
6. Existing vehicular access to the subject site is from Moorefield Lane. 
 

28. Adjoining the site to the east is a mixed development at 7-11 Hogben Street, being eight 
storeys high with ground level commercial uses and residential units above. 
 

29. Adjoining the site to the west is 21 Hogben Street which is occupied by a 3-4 storey 
residential flat building. A DA for demolition of the existing building and construction of a 
12 storey mixed-use development was refused by the Local Planning Panel at its meeting 
on 1 September 2021 (REV2022/0001), which is of relevance to this application as the 
parking for the proposed units in the subject application was proposed to be provided in 
the basement of the building on 21 Hogben Street. 
 

30. The site is located within the Kogarah Town Centre in the Kensington Street Precinct. 
Kensington Street is the only north-east to south-west street linking Gray Street to the 
Princes Highway and is located on the highest point in the town centre. It has a major role 
in the Kogarah Centre. 
 

31. The locality is being transformed from a lower scale residential flat building to a high-
density mixed-use development. This is because of the recent uplift in density and height. 
 

32. The subject site is located within the Kogarah Town Centre which is characterised by mixed 
use developments comprising commercial and residential uses. The lower scale 
developments are being replaced by developments of a higher scale reflective of the height 
and densities permitted within the B4 zone. 
 

33. Within close proximity to the subject site is St George Public Hospital and St George 
Private Hospital and other various health facilities. Located along Montgomery Street is 
TAFE NSW, St George campus and the offices of St George Bank. 
 

34. The subject site is located within an area that is zoned B4 Mixed Use. To the north-east 
from Bank Lane the zone changes to R4 High Density Residential in the area known as 
the Kogarah North Precinct. To the south of the subject site from South Street, this area is 
zoned SP2 Health Services Infrastructure and contains the St George Public and St 
George Private Hospitals. 
 



 

 
Figure 1: The subject site viewed from Hogben Street 

 

 
Figure 2: The subject site viewed from Hogben Street 

 



 

 
Figure 3: The subject site viewed from Kensington Street looking down Moorefield Lane 

 

 
Figure 4: 21 Hogben Street – western neighbour 



 

 
Figure 5: The subject site (left) and 21 Hogben Street (right), looking from Moorefield Lane 

 

 
Figure 6: 7-11 Hogben Street (eastern neighbour) 

 



 

 
Figure 7: Development to the north of the site - corner of Kensington Street and Moorefield Lane 

 

 
Figure 8: Looking south-east down Hogben Street from Kensington Street (site on left) 

 
Compliance and Assessment 
State Environmental Planning Instruments 

35. Compliance with the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP) is detailed 
below. 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
36. The relevant parts of the above Policy that apply to this application are Chapter 2 – 

Vegetation in non-rural areas, and Chapter 11 – Georges River Catchment. 



 

 
Chapter 2 - Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas 
37. Chapter 2 aims to protect the biodiversity values of trees and other vegetation in non-rural 

areas of the State, and to preserve the amenity of non-rural areas of the State through the 
preservation of trees and other vegetation. 
 

38. This chapter applies to clearing of: 
(a) Native vegetation above the Biodiversity Offset Scheme (BOS) threshold where a 

proponent will require an approval from the Native Vegetation Panel established 
under the Local Land Services Amendment Act 2016; and  

(b) Vegetation below the BOS threshold where a proponent will require a permit from 
Council if that vegetation is identified in the council’s development control plan 
(Development Control Plan).  

 
39. No trees are proposed for removal as part of the application. 

 
Chapter 11 – Georges River Catchment 
40. The primary relevant aims and objectives of this plan are: 

• to maintain and improve the water quality and river flows of the Georges River and 
its tributaries and ensure that development is managed in a manner that is in keeping 
with the national, State, regional and local significance of the Catchment, 

• to protect and enhance the environmental quality of the Catchment for the benefit of 
all users through the management and use of the resources in the Catchment in an 
ecologically sustainable manner, 

• to ensure consistency with local environmental plans and also in the delivery of the 
principles of ecologically sustainable development in the assessment of development 
within the Catchment where there is potential to impact adversely on groundwater 
and on the water quality and river flows within the Georges River or its tributaries, 

• to establish a consistent and coordinated approach to environmental planning and 
assessment for land along the Georges River and its tributaries and to promote 
integrated catchment management policies and programs in the planning and 
management of the Catchment, 

 
41. The stormwater design was reviewed by Council’s Engineering Section. No objection was 

raised with respect to the management and disposal of stormwater. 
 

42. The proposal is consistent with the objectives and purpose of Chapter 11 of the SEPP.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
43. Chapter 4 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 is 

relevant to the proposal.  
 
44. Chapter 4 aims to promote the remediation of contaminated land in order to reduce the risk 

of harm to human health or any other aspect of the environment.  
 

45. Clause 4.6 requires contamination and remediation to be considered in determining a DA. 
The consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of development on land unless 
it has considered whether or not the land is contaminated.   
 

46. A review of historic aerial photography indicates that the site has historically been used for 
residential purposes. Residential usage is not typically associated with activities that would 
result in the contamination of land. On this basis, the site is likely to be suitable for 
residential development in its current state for the development proposed with respect to 
contamination. 



 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
47. Compliance with SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 has been considered. Ausgrid 

was consulted as required by Chapter 2. No objection was raised an no conditions 
required. 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 2004 
48. The trigger for BASIX Certification is when the estimated cost of works for residential 

development (new dwelling(s)/alterations and additions) is equal to or above $50,000. 
BASIX Certification is also triggered when proposing a swimming pool with a volume of 
40,000 litres.  

 
49. A valid BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the amended plans. 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 
50. State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat Buildings 

(State Environmental Planning Policy 65) was gazetted on 26 July 2002 and applies to the 
assessment of DAs for residential flat developments of three (3) or more storeys in height 
and containing at least four (4) dwellings. Amendment 3 to State Environmental Planning 
Policy 65 commenced on 17 July 2015 and implemented various changes including the 
introduction of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG) to replace the Residential Flat Design 
Code. Given the nature of the development proposed, State Environmental Planning Policy 
65 applies. 
 

51. Clause 28(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy 65 requires that the consent authority 
take into consideration the following as part of the determination of DAs to which State 
Environmental Planning Policy 65 applies: 
a) the advice (if any) obtained from the design review panel, and 
b) the design quality of the development when evaluated in accordance with the design 

quality principles, and 
c) the Apartment Design Guide. 

 
52. The application has been reviewed having regard to the criterion and design principles as 

set out in the ADG. 
 

53. The tables below provide a comprehensive assessment against the principles, objectives 
and controls of State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 and the ADG. 
 
Table: Application of State Environmental Planning Policy 65 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

3. Definitions Complies with definition 
of “Residential 
Apartment 
Development” (RAD) 
Section 4 (1) 
(Application of Policy) of 
the State Environmental 
Planning Policy 65 
states that the policy 
“applies to development 
for the purpose of a 
residential flat building, 
shop top housing or 

Complies with definition. 
 
The proposal is for the 
addition of two levels of 
residential units above an 
existing mixed-use 
development which will result 
in a building of nine storeys. 

Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

mixed-use development 
with a residential 
accommodation 
component if: 
(a) the development 

consists of any of 
the following: 

(i) the erection of a 
new building, 

(ii) the substantial 
redevelopment or 
the substantial 
refurbishment of 
an existing 
building, 

(iii) the conversion of 
an existing 
building, and 

(b) the building 
concerned is at 
least 3 or more 
storeys (not 
including levels 
below ground level 
(existing) or levels 
that are less than 
1.2 metres above 
ground level 
(existing) that 
provide for car 
parking), and 

(c) the building 
concerned contains 
at least 4 or more 
dwellings.” 

4. Application 
of Policy 

Development involves 
the erection of a new 
RFB, substantial 
redevelopment or 
refurbishment of a RFB 
or conversion of an 
existing building into a 
RFB. 
 
The definition of an RFB 
in the State 
Environmental Planning 
Policy includes mixed 
use developments. 

The development proposes 
additions to an existing shop 
top housing development, 
which satisfies the definition of 
the policy. 

Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

Clause 50 - 
Development 
Applications 
(EP&A 
Regulation 
2000) 

Design verification 
statement provided by 
qualified designer. 
 
Registered Architect 
Name and Registration 
No. 

Design Verification Statement 
provided by Registered 
Architect Gustavo Thiermann 
(Nominated Architect No. 
8527). 

Yes 

 
54. Council’s Urban Designer has carried out an assessment of the proposal against the 

provisions of SEPP 65 and the ADG. An assessment of the proposal as lodged was 
undertaken taking into consideration the design quality of the development. Those 
comments are provided below. 
 
a) It is acknowledged that given the proposal is for additions to an existing 

development, accommodating additional non-residential FSR on levels 8 and 9 may 
not be desired. However, the extend of increase in the residential floor space is not 
supported. 

 
It is recommended that the proposal be amended to comply with the percentages of the 
permitted GRLEP 2021 FSR for residential / non-residential uses and ADG requirements 
for building separation. 

 
b) The proposal is not supported from an urban design context as it will further 

exacerbate the existing undesirable built form and streetscape. 
 

Despite the urban design concerns, if the proposal is recommended to be approved, the 
scale of development should be reduced. A minimum 12m setback should be provided 
from the northern eastern and western boundaries. This will not only enhance the 
amenity and skyviews but also reduce building bulk, scale and overshadowing. 

 
c) The design should be amended to incorporate communal open space on roof top 

with landscaping. To enhance environmental sustainability, inclusion of vertical 
gardens should also be considered. 

 
d) To ascertain extend of sunlight within proposed apartments and the impact of the 

proposal on the existing development a detailed Solar Access Report prepared by 
an independent expert should be submitted to Council for assessment. 

 
e) As per Recommendation 2; the design should be amended for the POS to comply 

with the building separation requirements. 
 
f) The design should be amended for the ceiling heights to comply with the ADG. 
 
g) It is considered that approving the proposal as a Deferred Commencement subject 

to parking spaces being provided as recommended by the applicant, does not 
guarantee the construction/completion of construction of both the developments at 
the same time for the parking spaces to be available for the proposal. 

 
h) If the proposal is approved as a DC, the condition should also specify the availability 

and use of parking spaces upon completion of construction of the proposal. 
 
i) It is recommended that the architectural expression of the elevations and overall 

built form be amended to enhance the visual appeal of the building. 



 

 
55. Clause 28 of SEPP 65 requires the consent authority to take into consideration the 

provisions of the Apartment Design Code. The table below assesses the proposal against 
these provisions. 
 
Table: Design considerations of Part 3 and Part 4 of the Apartment Design Guide 
(ADG) 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

3D - 
Communal 
open space  

1. Communal open 
space has a 
minimum area 
equal to 25% of the 
site. 
- Where it cannot 
be provided on 
ground level it 
should be provided 
on a podium or roof 

• Where 
developments are 
unable to achieve 
the design criteria, 
such as on small 
lots, sites within 
business zones, 
or in a dense 
urban area, they 
should:  

• provide 
communal spaces 
elsewhere such as 
a landscaped roof 
top terrace or a 
common room 
• provide larger 
balconies or 
increased private 
open space for 
apartments 
• demonstrate good 
proximity to public 
open space and 
facilities and/or 
provide 
contributions to 
public open space 

The existing building does 
not contain communal 
open space and the 
proposal does not propose 
to provide any. 
 

No 

 2. Developments 
achieve a minimum 
of 50% direct 
sunlight to the 
principal usable 
part of the 
communal open 
space for a 

The existing building does 
not contain communal 
open space and the 
proposal does not propose 
to provide any. 
 

No 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

minimum of 2 
hours between 9 
am and 3 pm on 21 
June (mid-winter) 

3E – Deep 
Soil zones 
 
 

1. Deep soil zones 
are to meet the 
following minimum 
requirements: 
 
Where the site has 
an area of between 
650 m2 – 1,500 m2 
= 3m min 
dimension 
 
Min deep soil area 
of 7% (78 m2) 

No change to existing. No deep soil 
currently on site. 

3F- Visual 
Privacy 

Separation 
between windows 
and balconies is 
provided to ensure 
visual privacy is 
achieved. 
 
Minimum required 
separation 
distances from 
buildings to the 
side and rear 
boundaries are as 
follows: 
 
Up to 12m (4 
storeys)  
Habitable - 6m 
Non-habitable – 3m 
 
Up to 25m (5-8 
storeys) 
Habitable – 9m 
Non-habitable – 
4.5m 
 
Over 25m (9+ 
storeys) 
Habitable - 12m 
Non habitable – 6m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NA 
 
 
 
 
4.5m to each side 
boundary 
 
 
 
 
NA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NA 
 
 
 
 
No – refer to 
discussion below 
 
 
 
 
 
NA 

Discussion on setbacks: 
 
The proposed units are setback 4.5m from each side boundary (there is no rear 
boundary). The side elevations of the units consist of solid walls without windows. 
 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

Units 2, 3 and 4 have ‘loggias’ adjacent the master bedroom (laundry in the case of Unit 
4) which are small balconies with a setback of 5m to the side boundary and privacy 
screens are indicated on the plans to the edges of these areas. 
 
The Hogben Street balconies are setback 4.5m from each side boundary, without privacy 
screens. 
 
The Lane balconies are setback 8m from each side boundary, without privacy screens. 
 
As no current survey plan was submitted with the DA, the locations of the buildings on 
the adjoining properties are not plotted on the plans. 
 
Insufficient information has been provided to enable a proper assessment of the visual 
privacy impacts of the proposal, however a site inspection and photos in the applicant’s 
SEE reveals there are balconies and windows on the upper levels of the adjacent building 
at No. 9-11 Hogben Street which will likely be adversely impacted by the proposal.  
 

3G – 
Pedestrian 
Access and 
entries 

Building entries 
and pedestrian 
access connects to 
and addresses the 
public domain 

No change to existing. Yes 

 Multiple entries 
(including 
communal building 
entries 
and individual 
ground floor 
entries) should be 
provided to activate 
the street edge 

No change to existing. Yes 

3H-Vehicle 
Access 

Vehicle access 
points are designed 
and located to 
achieve safety, 
minimise conflicts 
between 
pedestrians and 
vehicles and create 
high quality 
streetscapes 

No change to existing. Yes 

3J-Bicycle 
and car 
parking 

For development in 
the following 
locations: 
 
- On sites that are 

within 800m of a 
railway station 
or light rail stop 
in the Sydney 
Metropolitan 
Area; or 

 

The site is located within 
400m of Kogarah Railway 
station as such the RMS 
provisions are applicable 
to this assessment.  
 
Required parking: 
 

• 3 x 2 bedroom units = 
0.7 x 3 = 2.1 spaces 

• 2 x 3 bedroom units = 
1.2 x 2 = 2.4 spaces 

No 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

- On land zoned 
and sites within 
400m of land 
zoned B3 
Commercial 
Core, B4 Mixed 
Use or 
equivalent in a 
nominated 
regional centre 

 
The minimum car 
parking 
requirement for 
residents and 
visitors is set out in 
the Roads and 
Maritime Services 
Guide to Traffic 
Generating 
Developments 
(RMS), or the car 
parking 
requirement 
prescribed by the 
relevant council, 
whichever is less. 
 

 
Total = 4.5 spaces (5 
spaces) 
 
Proposed parking: 
 
There is no parking 
proposed on site. This 
application relied on the 
provision of 5 parking 
spaces in the adjacent 
development at No. 21 
Hogben Street, which was 
refused by the LPP on 1 
September 2022 
(REV2022/0001 of 
DA2020/0190). 
 
The applicant has 
requested in this DA for a 
deferred commencement 
approval to be granted 
subject to the future 
approval of the 
development at 21 
Hogben Street. 
 
 

4A- Solar and 
daylight 
access 

Living rooms and 
private open 
spaces of at least 
70% of apartments 
in a building 
receive a minimum 
of 2 hours direct 
sunlight between 
9am and 3pm at 
mid-winter in the 
Sydney 
Metropolitan Area 

All proposed apartments 
receive a minimum of 2 
hours of solar access 
during mid-winter. 

Yes 

 A maximum of 
15% of apartments 
in a building 
receive no direct 
sunlight between 
9am and 3pm in 
midwinter 

All proposed units receive 
direct sunlight. 

Yes 

4B- Natural 
Ventilation 

At least 60% of 
apartments are 
naturally cross 
ventilated in the 
first nine storeys of 
the building. 

All proposed apartments 
have been designed to 
comply with minimum 
cross ventilation 
requirements. 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

 
Overall depth of a 
cross-over or 
cross-through 
apartment does 
not exceed 18m, 
measured glass 
line to glass line 
 
The building 
should include 
dual aspect 
apartments, cross 
through 
apartments and 
corner apartments 
and limit apartment 
depths 

 
No apartment exceeds 
18m in depth. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All proposed apartments 
are dual aspect. 

 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

4C-Ceiling 
Heights 

Measured from 
finished floor level 
to finished ceiling 
level, minimum 
ceiling heights are: 
Habitable rooms = 
2.7m 
Non-habitable 
rooms = 2.4m 
 
3.3m for ground 
floor and first floor 
in mixed use areas 
to promote 
flexibility of use. 

A minimum 3.1m floor to 
floor height has been 
provided to enable a 
minimum 2.7m ceiling 
height to be achieved to 
the residential component. 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

4D- 
Apartment 
size and 
layout 

Apartments are 
required to have 
the following  
minimum internal 
areas: 
 
Studio = 35m2 
1 bedroom = 50 m2 
2 bedroom = 70 m2 
3 bedroom = 90 m2 
 
The minimum 
internal areas 
include only one 
bathroom. 
Additional 
bathrooms 
increase the 
minimum internal 
area by 5m2 each 

 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
N/A 
102sqm - 134sqm 
Min. 168sqm - 169sqm 
 
Achieved. 

Complies 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

 Every habitable 
room must have a 
window in an 
external wall with a 
total minimum 
glass area of not 
less than 10% of 
the floor area of 
the room. Daylight 
and air may not be 
borrowed from 
other rooms 

Every habitable room has 
window openings larger 
than 10% of the floor area 
of the room area. 

Complies 

4D-2 
Apartment 
size and 
layout 

Habitable room 
depths are limited 
to a maximum of 
2.5 x the ceiling 
height 
 

Satisfactory. 
 
With the minimum floor to 
ceiling heights complying 
with the 2.7m minimum, all 
habitable room depths 
satisfy the minimum 
requirements. 

Complies 

 In open plan 
layouts (where the 
living, dining and 
kitchen are 
combined) the 
maximum 
habitable room 
depth is 8m from a 
window 

The apartments have open 
plan living/dining room 
layouts. 

Complies 

4D-3 
Apartment 
size and 
layout 

Master bedrooms 
have a minimum 
area of 10 m2 and 
other bedrooms 9 
m2 (excluding 
wardrobe space). 

All master bedrooms have 
a minimum internal size of 
10 m2. 

Complies 

 Bedrooms have a 
minimum 
dimension of 3m 
(excluding 
wardrobe space). 

All bedrooms have 
minimum dimensions of 
3m 

Complies 

 Living rooms or 
combined 
living/dining rooms 
have a minimum 
width of: 
-3.6m for studio 
and 1 bedroom 
- 4m for 2 and 3 
bedroom 
apartments 

All living rooms have 
minimum widths of 4m. 

Complies 

 The width of cross-
over or cross-
through 

Complies. Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

apartments are at 
least 4m internally 
to avoid deep 
narrow apartment 
layouts 

4E- Private 
Open space 
and balconies 

All apartments are 
required to have 
primary balconies 
as follows: 
 
Studio apartments 
= 4 m2 
 
-1 bedroom = 8s 
m2/2m depth 
 
-2 bedroom = 10 
m2/2m depth 
 
-3+ bedroom = 12 
m2/2.4m 
 
 
The minimum 
balcony depth to 
be counted as 
contributing to the 
balcony area is 
1m. 

 
 
 
 
 
NA 
 
 
NA 
 
 
24sqm to 30sqm 
 
 
30sqm 
 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
NA 
 
 
NA 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
- 
 
 

 For apartments at 
ground level or on 
a podium or similar 
structure, a private 
open space is 
provided instead of 
a balcony. It must 
have a minimum 
area of 15m2and a 
minimum depth of 
3m 

No ground floor 
apartments proposed. 

NA 

4F- Common 
circulation 
areas 

The maximum 
number of 
apartments off a 
circulation core on 
a single level is 
eight 

One lift is proposed to 
service a maximum of 2 or 
3 additional units per floor. 

Yes 

 For buildings of 10 
storeys and over, 
the maximum 
number of 
apartments 
sharing a single lift 
is 40. 

NA NA 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

4G- Storage In addition to 
storage in 
kitchens, 
bathrooms and 
bedrooms, the 
following storage is 
provided: 
 
Studio = 4m3 

 
1 bedroom = 6m³ 
2 bedroom – 8m³ 
3 bedroom – 10m³ 

There is no storage 
provided outside of the 
units. The DA is relying on 
parking and storage to be 
provided in the adjacent 
development at 21 Hogben 
St, which was refused by 
the LPP on 1 September 
2022. 

No 

 At least 50% of 
storage is to be 
located within the 
apartment. 

4H- Acoustic 
Privacy 

Adequate building 
separation is 
provided within the 
development and 
from neighbouring 
buildings/adjacent 
uses. 
 
Window and door 
openings are 
generally 
orientated away 
from noise sources  
 
Noisy areas within 
buildings including 
building entries 
and corridors 
should be located 
next to or above 
each other and 
quieter areas next 
to or above quieter 
areas 
 
Storage, 
circulation areas 
and non-habitable 
rooms should be 
located to buffer 
noise from external 
sources 

Inadequate separation is 
provided between adjacent 
properties. 

No 

4J – Noise 
and Pollution 

To minimise 
impacts the 
following design 

Site layout and floor plan 
design seeks to minimise 
acoustic disruption for the 
enjoyment of the future 

Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

solutions may be 
used: 
 • physical 
separation 
between buildings 
and the noise or 
pollution source 
 • residential uses 
are located 
perpendicular to 
the noise source 
and where 
possible buffered 
by other uses  
• buildings should 
respond to both 
solar access and 
noise. Where solar 
access is away 
from the noise 
source, non-
habitable rooms 
can provide a 
buffer 
 • landscape 
design reduces the 
perception of noise 
and acts as a filter 
for air pollution 
generated by 
traffic and industry 

residents/users of the 
development. 

4K – 
Apartment 
Mix 

A range of 
apartment types 
and sizes is 
provided to cater 
for different 
household types 
now and into the 
future 
The apartment mix 
is distributed to 
suitable locations 
within the building 

The development offers a 
mix of 2 and 3 bedroom 
apartments. 
 

• 3 x 2 bedroom 
apartments 

• 2 x 3 bedroom 
apartments 

 
The mix is considered to 
be acceptable and 
appropriate. 

Yes 

4L – Ground 
Floor 
Apartments 

Street frontage 
activity is 
maximised where 
ground floor 
apartments are 
located. 
 
Design of ground 
floor apartments 
delivers amenity 

NA N/A 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

and safety for 
residents. 

4M - Facades Facades should be 
well resolved with 
an appropriate 
scale and 
proportion to the 
streetscape and 
human scale. 

The proposal fails to 
provide adequate building 
modulation and 
articulation. The 
unarticulated side walls 
result in a bulky and 
dominant top level addition 
which is out of character 
with the existing building. 
 
 

No 

4N – Roof 
design 

Roof treatments 
are integrated into 
the building design 
and positively 
respond to the 
street. 
Opportunities to 
use roof space for 
residential 
accommodation 
and open space 
are maximised. 
Incorporates 
sustainability 
features. 

The butterfly style roof is 
no in keeping with existing 
or desired future character 
of the area. 
 
 
No communal open space 
is proposed. 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
No 

4O – 
Landscape 
Design 

Landscape design 
is viable and 
sustainable, 
contributes to the 
streetscape and 
amenity 

NA NA 

4P- Planting 
on Structures 

Planting on 
structures – 
appropriate soil 
profiles are 
provided, plant 
growth is 
optimised with 
appropriate 
selection and 
maintenance, 
contributes to the 
quality and 
amenity of 
communal and 
public open 
spaces  

NA NA 

4Q – 
Universal 
Design 

Universal design – 
design of 
apartments allow 

Satisfactory – the design 
offers a wide variety of 
apartment styles and forms 

Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

for flexible 
housing, adaptable 
designs, 
accommodate a 
range of lifestyle 
needs 

many of which can be 
integrated and 
amalgamated in the future 
where necessary. 

4R – 
Adaptive 
reuse 

Adaptive reuse as 
apartment of 
existing buildings- 
new additions are 
contemporary and 
complementary, 
provide residential 
amenity while not 
precluding future 
adaptive reuse. 

NA NA 

4S Mixed 
Use 

Mixed use 
developments are 
provided in 
appropriate 
locations and 
provide active 
street frontages 
that encourage 
pedestrian 
movement 

The existing building is 
mixed-use. 

Yes 

4T – Awnings 
and signage  

Awnings should be 
located and 
complement and 
integrate with the 
building design. 

No change to existing. Yes 

 A number of the 
following design  
solutions are used: 

• Continuous 
awnings are 
maintained and 
provided in 
areas with an 
existing 
pattern. 

• Height, depth, 
material and 
form 
complements 
the existing 
street 
character. 

• Protection from    
the sun and 
rain is 
provided. 

No change to existing. Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

• Awnings are 
wrapped 
around the 
secondary 
frontages of 
corner sites. 

• Awnings are 
retractable in 
areas without 
an established 
pattern.  

4U – Energy 
Efficiency 

Development 
incorporates 
passive 
environmental 
design, passive 
solar design to 
optimise heat 
storage in winter 
and reduce heat 
transfer in 
summer, natural 
ventilation 
minimises need for 
mechanical 
ventilation 

A valid BASIX Certificate 
has been submitted. 

Yes 

4V – Water 
management 
and 
conservation 

Water 
management and 
conservation – 
potable water use 
is minimised, 
stormwater is 
treated on site 
before being 
discharged, flood 
management 
systems are 
integrated into the 
site design 

No change to existing. Yes 

4W – Waste 
Management 

Waste 
management – 
storage facilities 
are appropriately 
designed, 
domestic waste is 
minimised by 
convenient source 
separation and 
recycling 

No additional waste bins 
are proposed as part of the 
development. The 
applicant states the 
existing bins can 
accommodate the 
additional waste needs, 
which is disputed as each 
unit generates the need for 
120L bin for waste and 
recycling each, totalling 5 
additional 240L bins each 
for waste and recycling. 

No 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

4X – Building 
Maintenance 

Building design 
provides protection 
form weathering 
Enables ease of 
maintenance, 
material selection 
reduces ongoing 
maintenance cost  

The design incorporates a 
mix of external finishes 
that require minimal 
maintenance. 

Yes 

 
Kogarah Local Environmental Plan 2012 
56. The subject development site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the KLEP 2012 as shown in 

the figure below. 
 

 
Figure 9: Zoning map (KLEP 2012) 

 
57. The objectives of the zone are as follows: 

• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

• To encourage development that contributes to economic growth and employment 
opportunities. 

• To encourage development that contributes to an active, vibrant and sustainable 
town centre. 

• To provide opportunities for residential development, where appropriate. 
 

58. The proposal meets the objectives of the zone. 
 

59. An assessment of the proposal against the relevant LEP clauses and standards is as 
follows. 

  



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

Part 2: Permitted or Prohibited Development 

2.2 Zoning of 
Land to which 
Plan applies 

B4 Mixed Use The proposal is defined as a 
shop top housing development 
being a mixed use development 
comprising a residential flat 
building development and 
commercial/retail premises which 
are permitted land uses in the B4 
mixed use zone under KLEP 
2012. 

Yes 

2.3 Zone 
objectives 
and Land use 
table 

Objectives of 
zone to be 
satisfied 

The proposal satisfies the 
objectives of the zone by 
providing additional residential 
apartments. 

Yes 

2.7 
Demolition  

Demolition 
requires 
development 
consent. 

Consent for demolition of existing 
structures is sought. 

Yes 

Part 4: Principal Development Standards 

4.3 Height of 
Buildings 

39m as identified 
on Height of 
Buildings Map. 

24.5m Yes 

4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio  

4.5:1 as identified 
on Floor Space 
Ratio Map 

4.3:1 Yes 

4.5 
Calculations 
of Floor space 
and Site area 

Floor space to be 
calculated in 
accordance with 
Clause. 

Floor space has been calculated 
in accordance with this clause. 

Yes 

Part 5: Miscellaneous Provisions 

5.6 
Architectural 
roof features 

Development that 
includes an 
architectural roof 
feature that 
exceeds, or 
causes a building 
to exceed, the 
height limits set 
by clause 4.3 
may be carried 
out, but only with 
development 
consent. 
 
 

No architectural roof feature 
proposed. 

N/A 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

The objectives of 
this clause are; 
(i) to conserve 
the 
environmental 
heritage of 
Kogarah, 

The site is not a heritage item 
and is not within a heritage 
conservation area. 
 
 

Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

(ii) to conserve 
the heritage 
significance of 
heritage items 
and heritage 
conservation 
areas, including 
associated fabric, 
settings and 
views. 

Part 6: Additional Local Provisions 

6.1 Acid 
Sulfate Soils 
(ASS) 

The objective of 
this clause is to 
ensure that 
development 
does not disturb, 
expose or drain 
acid sulfate soils 
and cause 
environmental 
damage 

The site is not affected by any 
Acid Sulfate Soils. 

NA 

6.2 
Earthworks 

To ensure that 
earthworks do 
not have a 
detrimental 
impact on 
environmental 
functions and 
processes, 
neighbouring 
uses, cultural or 
heritage items or 
features of the 
surrounding land 

No excavation proposed. Yes 

6.3 Flood 
Planning 

The objectives of 
this clause are as 
follows— 
(a) to minimise 

the flood risk 
to life and 
property 
associated 
with the use 
of land, 

(b) to allow 
development 
on land that is 
compatible 
with the land’s 
flood hazard, 
taking into 
account 
projected 

The site is not affected by any 
flood planning restrictions. 

Yes 



 

Clause Standard Proposal Complies 

changes as a 
result of 
climate 
change, 

(c) to avoid 
significant 
adverse 
impacts on 
flood 
behaviour and 
the 
environment. 

6.5 Airspace 
Operations 

The objective of 
this clause is to 
protect airspace 
around airports. 
 
The consent 
authority must 
not grant 
development 
consent to 
development that 
is a controlled 
activity within the 
meaning of 
Division 4 of Part 
12 of the Airports 
Act 1996 of the 
Commonwealth 
unless the 
applicant has 
obtained 
approval for the 
controlled activity 
under regulations 
made for the 
purposes of that 
Division 

The maximum height of the 
building is a maximum of RL 
51.993m.  
 
CASA has provided approval for 
a controlled activity. 

Yes 

 
Development Control Plan 
Kogarah Development Control Plan 2012 
60. The proposed development is subject to the provisions of the Kogarah Development 

Control Plan 2013. The following comments are made with respect to the proposal 
considering the objectives and controls contained within the DCP.  
 

  

http://www.legislation.gov.au/
http://www.legislation.gov.au/


 

PART B – GENERAL CONTROLS 

Required Proposed Complies 

B1 Heritage Items and Heritage Conservation Areas 

Ensure development 
protects and enhances the 
environmental and cultural 
heritage of Kogarah; 
 
The relevant requirements 
of Clause 5.10 of KLEP 
2012 are to be addressed 
for any development 
relating to a heritage item 

The site is not a heritage item 
and is not within a heritage 
conservation area.  
 
 

NA 

B2 Tree Management and Greenweb 

The objectives of this part 
include the following: 
• Ensure the protection 

of existing trees which 
contribute to the visual 
amenity and 
environment of the City 
of Kogarah; 

• Protect trees within and 
adjacent to 
development sites; 

• Maximise healthy tree 
canopy coverage 
across the City of 
Kogarah 

 
Development consent or a 
Council permit is required 
to ringbark, cut down, top, 
lop, remove, injure or 
wilfully destroy any tree, 
whether on private or 
public land, which has: 
 
(i) A height greater than 
3.5m, or  
(ii) A branch spread 
exceeding 3 metres in 
diameter 

The proposal includes the 
removal of ten (10) on site 
trees with little significance 
and four street trees. 
Council’s Consultant Arborist 
has reviewed the proposed 
landscape plan and is 
satisfied with its content 
subject to suitable conditions 
of consent. 
 
The site is not within a ‘habitat 
corridor’ or ‘habitat 
reinforcement corridor’ under 
Council’s Greenweb strategy. 

Yes 

B4 Parking and Traffic 

Refer to Part E1 for 
parking requirements in 
the Kogarah Town Centre. 
It should be noted that 
there may also be specific 
parking requirements 
relating to specific 
precincts in the Kogarah 
Town Centre. 
 

The site is located within 
400m of Kogarah Railway 
station as such the RMS 
provisions are applicable to 
this assessment.  
 
Required parking: 
 

• 3 x 2 bedroom units = 0.7 
x 3 = 2.1 spaces 

No 
 



 

Required Proposed Complies 

• 2 x 3 bedroom units = 1.2 
x 2 = 2.4 spaces 

 
Total = 4.5 spaces (5 spaces) 
 
Proposed parking: 
 
There is no parking proposed 
on site. This application relied 
on the provision of 5 parking 
spaces in the adjacent 
development at No. 21 
Hogben Street, which was 
refused by the LPP on 1 
September 2022 
(REV2022/0001 of 
DA2020/0190). 
 
The applicant has requested 
in this DA for a deferred 
commencement approval to 
be granted subject to the 
future approval of the 
development at 21 Hogben 
Street. 
 

Loading dock Not required. NA 

Car wash bay: 
1 bay, which can also 
function as a visitor space 

Not required. NA 

Bicycle Parking: 
1 space per 3 dwellings  
50/3 = 17 spaces required 

Not provided. No 

Bicycle parking - Visitors 
1 space per 10 dwellings 
for visitors = 5 spaces 
required 

Not provided. No 

Bicycle parking – 
Commercial 
1 space per 5 car parking 
spaces = 17/5 = 4 spaces 

Not required. No 

Car park access and 
layout to comply with 
relevant Australian 
Standards 

The required additional 
parking is not proposed to be 
provided within the existing 
building. 

No 

B5 – Waste Management and Minimisation 

Submit Waste 
Management Plan (WMP) 
Provide a dedicated caged 
area within the bin room 
for the storage of 
discarded bulky items. 

A Waste Management Plan 
(WMP) is considered to be 
unacceptable in relation to 
waste management. 

No - Provision for the 
additional bins required 
has not been made. 



 

Required Proposed Complies 

B6 – Water Management 

All developments require 
consideration of Council’s 
Water Management Policy 

The subject site is not located 
within flood prone land.  
No change to the existing 
stormwater management 
method.  

Yes 

B7 – Environmental Management 

Building to be designed to 
improve solar efficiency 
and are to use sustainable 
building materials and 
techniques 

The application was 
accompanied by a BASIX 
certificate at lodgement. 

Yes 

 
Part E1 – Kogarah Town Centre 
The proposal is subject to the provisions of Part E1 - Kogarah Town Centre. Assessment 
against the relevant controls has been undertaken below. 

 

Part E1 - Kogarah Town Centre  

2.6 Kensington Street Precinct  

 

 
Figure 20: Kensington Street Precinct map 

2.6.2 Desired Future Character Principles 

Land Uses  

(a) Encourage a range of 
overlapping uses along 

NA 
 

NA 



 

Kensington Street, 
including commercial 
offices, residential, medical 
and public buildings. 

Street Frontage 

(b) Provide active street 
frontages with retail, 
commercial offices, home 
offices and public uses. 

NA NA 

(c) Address the street with 
major facades, building 
entrances and substantial 
tree planting.  

NA NA 

Built Form 

(d) Emphasise the 
intersections of cross 
streets with corner buildings 
having taller elements on 
the corner, building 
entrances and geometric 
corner elements 

NA NA 

(e) Create Kensington 
Street as the main 
boulevard through the town 
centre, lined with 
appropriate new medium 
rise development. 

NA NA 

Heritage 

(f) Relate to heritage 
buildings with low rise 
podiums, horizontal 
cornices and other scale 
breaking devices, in 
adjacent development 

The site is not a heritage item and is 
not within a heritage conservation 
area.  
 
 

NA 

Pedestrian Movement 

(g) Provide pedestrian 
amenity and linkages from 
one side of Kensington 
Street to the other, with 
street awnings, street trees 
and pedestrian kerb 
crossings. 

NA NA 

Part 3 Built Form  

3.2 Heritage Items 

Schedule 5 of Kogarah LEP 
2012 lists heritage items 
which are protected. 
Council should be 
consulted early in the 
development process for 
sites that involve heritage 
items or are in the vicinity of 
a heritage item 
 

NA 
 

NA 



 

3.3 Consolidation of Sites 

(1) In considering an 
application for 
redevelopment of a site, 
Council will consider the 
impact of the proposed 
development on adjoining 
allotments of land that will 
be left as isolated sites and 
the impact on their future 
development capacity  

NA 
 

NA 

(2) A minimum street 
frontage of 18m is required 
for buildings taller than 3 
storeys to provide a 
minimum workable building 
footprint, allowing for 
adequate car parking and 
the required setbacks. 

NA 
 

NA 

3.4 Building Heights 

(1) Maximum building 
heights are shown in Figure 
1 – Building Heights Plan 

24.5m 
 

Yes 

3.4.3 Building Heights in relation to corners 

(1) Corner elements should 
be accentuated. 

NA 
 

NA 

(2) Corner elements may 
exceed the height control 
by up to 4 metres above the 
average street wall height. 
The area they contain is to 
be included in the 
calculation of gross floor 
area. 

NA 
 

NA 

3.4.5 Building Height and Articulation 

Where buildings are greater 
than four storeys, strong 
articulation should be 
provided in the form of a 
setback at the 5th and 6th 
storey, a strongly marked 
balcony cornice line 
(projection) and modulation 
in roof form 

The proposed Levels 7 and 8 are 
setback from the existing top floor. 

Yes 

3.5 Building Density 

(1) The maximum floor 
space ratios for the 
Kogarah Centre are 
specified in the Floor Space 
Ratio Plan 

The proposed development 
provides a FSR of 4.3:1 which is 
compliant with KLEP 2012. 

Yes 

(2) The maximum floor 
space ratios have been 
calculated using building 
heights and setbacks 

NA 
 

NA 



 

specified in this DCP to 
achieve a realistic building 
envelope. 

(3) Rooftop development, 
where permissible, is not 
included as part of the total 
gross floor area for the 
building, and is not counted 
as an additional storey for 
the purposes of calculating 
the allowable gross floor 
area for the building 

Noted  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

3.6 Building Alignment  

(1) Buildings must be built 
to the alignments specified 
in Figure 3.4 below, for the 
majority of the facade 
length. This control requires 
the building to be built 
predominantly to the 
specified building 
alignment; however 
buildings are not to have 
straight, flat facades. 

The proposed levels are setback 
behind the existing levels. 

Yes 

 

 
 

 



 

Figure 11: Building Alignment Plan 

(2) Buildings require highly 
articulated facades with 
many projections such as 
stepped facades, entry 
porches, bay windows and 
balconies to provide vertical 
subdivisions and visual 
interest in the streetscape. 

The additional levels are not 
articulated. 
 

No 

3.6.1 Lanes  

(2) For buildings above 4m 
high, the whole of the 
building must be built to the 
alignments specified in 
Figure 8. 

The plans do not show the site 
boundaries on the floor plans to 
determine the setback from the 
lane. 

No 

 

 
Figure 12: Building alignment for buildings 4m+. 

3.7 Building Depth  

(1) New buildings are to 
provide operable windows 
to all living and working 
environments 

Each unit includes operable 
openings to the living areas. 

Yes 

(2) Articulate buildings 
using courtyards, atria and 
the like to achieve 
substantial daylighting, 
cross ventilation and/or 
stack ventilation 

All apartments can achieve cross 
ventilation. 

Yes 

(5) The range of maximum 
building depth for 
residential buildings in 
order to allow natural light 
and cross ventilation should 
be 10m – 15m. This 
includes sheltered 
balconies (which is a 
balcony with a roof over it), 
sunrooms and the like. 

Generally compliant. Yes 

3.8 Floor to Ceiling Heights 

(1) Floor to ceiling heights 
should be a minimum of 3m 

NA NA 



 

at ground floor level, to 
allow for a range of uses 
including retail, commercial 
offices and home offices 

(2) Floor to ceiling heights 
should be a minimum of 
2.7m at upper storeys of 
buildings, to all habitable 
rooms to allow for a range 
of uses, and to improve the 
environmental performance 
and amenity of the building 

2.7m proposed. Yes 

3.9 Parking Provision in the Kogarah Town Centre 

3.9.1 Car Parking 

(4) For commercial/retail 
development and other 
land uses parking is to be 
provided at the following 
rate:  
(i) 1 space per 40m2 for 
any floor space at ground 
floor level.  
(ii) 1 space per 50m2 for all 
other floor space above 
ground floor level. 

No car parking is provided for the 
additional units. 

No 
 

(5) 1% of all car parking 
spaces are to be 
designated “accessible” 
spaces for people with 
mobility impairments, with 
a minimum of 1 space for 
facilities such as medical 
suites 

(6) For car parks between 
10 to 99 spaces at least 
one “accessible” space 
must be provided. 

3.9.2 Bicycle parking 

Bicycle parking and 
facilities should be 
designed in accordance 
with the relevant Australian 
Standards 

No bicycle parking is provided. No 

3.9.3 Loading Bay Facilities 

Loading bay facilities are to 
be provided at the following 
rates:  
 
Retail 

• floor area 15m2 to 500 
m2 - 1 bay required.  

• floor area 500 m2 to 
1500 m2 - 2 bays 
required  

NA 
 

NA 



 

 
Commercial  

• floor area 1000 m2 to 
5000 m2 - 1 bay 
required  

• floor area 5000 m2 to 
10000 m2 - 2 bays 
required 

Loading bay facilities are to 
be designed as follows 
 

• minimum bay width - 
3.5m  

• minimum bay length for 
Bay 1 - 9.5m  

• minimum bay length for 
Bay 2 - 6.5m 

NA 
 

NA 

4. Urban Design  

4.1 Address and Active Street Frontages 

(1) Buildings on the street 
frontage are to provide 
pedestrian amenity in the 
form of active street 
frontages, building 
entrances and awnings 

NA 
 

NA 

(2) Buildings setback from 
the street frontage, are to 
address the street with 
major facades, entrances, 
stairs, low fences, 
substantial planting and 
other streetscapes 

NA 
 

NA 

4.2 Corners 

(1) Buildings are to be sited 
on the street frontages at 
corners, addressing the 
corner 

NA 
 

NA 

(2) The street intersection is 
to be addressed with 
splays, curves, building 
entries and other special 
architectural elements 

NA 
 

NA 

4.3 Architectural Articulation  

(1) Large areas of flat 
facade are to be avoided. 
Facades should be 
articulated into separate 
sections, using steps in the 
facade, expressed entries, 
panels, bay windows, 
balconies, pergolas and 
other architectural elements 

Each side elevation contains large 
unarticulated facades.  

No 

(2) Articulation elements 
must be integral with the 

Not proposed. No 



 

building design and should 
consider the whole building 
- not just the street facade 

(3) Changes of texture and 
colour should complement 
facade articulation 

Materials and finishes do not 
complement the proposed façade. 

No 

4.4 Façade Composition 

(1) Provide a balance of 
horizontal and vertical 
facade elements to relate to 
adjacent facades in the 
streetscape. Avoid simple 
facade designs containing 
only horizontal or vertical 
elements. 

Not achieved. No 

(2) Subdivide long facades 
with columns, windows and 
other vertical elements to 
provide a vertical emphasis 

Not achieved. No 

(3) Provide substantial 
cornices, balconies and 
other horizontal elements to 
subdivide the facade into a 
base, middle and top. 

Not achieved. No 

4.5 Private Open Space and Balconies 

(1) Every apartment is to 
have at least one balcony 
directly accessible from the 
main living area, of 
minimum size 10 m2 

Complies. Yes 

(2) The minimum dimension 
in any direction is to be 
2.5m 

Complies. Yes 

(3) There is no minimum 
size for a bedroom balcony 
(eg: Juliet balconies) 

Complies. Yes 

(4) Design balconies which 
are recessed into the wall 
or enclosed with walls, 
columns or roofs to provide 
sufficient enclosure and 
visual firmness 

Not achieved. No 

(5) Design balustrades 
which allow for views into, 
and along the street but, 
avoid all-glass and all-brick 
balustrades 

Open balustrades proposed. Yes 

4.6 Awnings  

(1) Step awnings and other 
weather protection devices 
in relation to street level 
changes and building 
entrances.  

NA 
 

NA 



 

(2) Avoid steeply pitched 
awnings which break the 
general alignment of 
awnings in the street. 

NA 
 

NA 

(3) Provide architectural 
detail in the form of: 
(i) Posts  
(ii) exposed structures and 
joints  
(iii) fascia motifs, patterns. 

NA 
 

NA 

(4) Provide under-awning 
lighting to enhance safety. 

NA 
 

NA 

(5) Awnings are to be built 
to the street frontage where 
indicated in Figure 4.9 

NA 
 

NA 

4.7 Roof Designs 

(1) Articulate roofs to 
provide a varied and 
interesting roofscape 

Butterfly roof proposed. Yes 

(2) Design large 
projections, shade 
structures and pavilions to 
enhance the appearance of 
flat roofed buildings. 

NA NA 

(3) Conceal lift over-runs 
and plant equipment (incl. 
satellite dishes) within well 
designed roof forms 

Not shown on plans. No 

(4) Design steep pitched 
roofs with strong roof forms. 
Roofs should be integral 
part of the design of the 
building 

N/A N/A 

(5) Penthouses are 
encouraged in residential 
developments, to create 
interesting skylines using 
setback upper storeys, 
special fenestration and 
roof decks 

Not proposed. No 

4.8 Visual and Acoustic Privacy 

(1) Buildings are to be sited 
so that walls containing 
windows to habitable rooms 
are a minimum of 6m from 
a side or rear boundary. 
This will ensure a minimum 
distance of 12m is achieved 
between windows of 
habitable rooms 

Solid walls proposed to side 
boundaries. 

Yes 

(2) Separation for balconies 
and terraces is to be a 
minimum 8m balcony to 
another balcony, or 7m 

4.5m to 8m. No 



 

balcony to a window of a 
non-habitable room. (This 
assumes that only habitable 
rooms will have balconies) 

(3) Overlooking should be 
minimised by:  
(i) building on the perimeter 
of the block and building to 
the side boundaries of 
sites, with blank walls, to 
avoid overlooking;  
(ii) locating habitable rooms 
within buildings away from 
privacy sensitive areas 

Complies  Yes 

(4) Screen views from 
windows and balconies by:  
(i) using screens in front of 
windows and balconies to 
cut out direct views;  
(ii) offsetting windows 
opposite each other in 
neighbouring walls; 
(iii) using horizontal and 
vertical projecting screens 
above, below and to the 
side of windows, to reduce 
overlooking 

Privacy screening is not proposed 
on the balconies, some of which do 
not comply with the setback 
controls. 

No 

(5) Development is to meet 
or exceed the sound 
insulation requirements for 
separating walls and floors 
of adjoining dwellings of the 
Building Code of Australia 

This is a requirement that will need 
to be shown on design 
documentation for the Construction 
Certificate and achieved prior to the 
issue of an Occupation Certificate. 

Yes 

(6) With particular regard to 
timber flooring in residential 
developments, appropriate 
insulation between floors is 
to achieve minimum sound 
attenuation of (50Rw). 

Should the application be approved, 
a condition of consent can be 
imposed to address this matter. 

Yes 

(7) Submit an acoustic 
report demonstrating the 
method and acoustic rating 
achieved for the 
development with the 
Development Application. 
Issues to address include, 
but are not limited to, party 
walls, storeys, different 
uses and traffic noise 

An acoustic report was not 
submitted with the DA. 

No 

(8) Site buildings and 
design internal layouts of 
rooms, courtyards, 
terraces, to minimise 
acoustic problems. The use 

Complies Yes 



 

of openings, screens and 
blade walls can reduce 
acoustic problems 

(9) Design restaurants and 
cafes to diminish the impact 
of noise associated with 
late night operation on 
nearby residents 

N/A N/A 

(10) Blank walls are not 
desirable however blank 
walls may be built on the 
property boundary in 
certain circumstances. 
They should be articulated, 
patterned or contain 
appropriate public art 

NA NA 

(11) For development 
adjacent to the railway line 
or with frontage to a 
classified road, the 
requirements of the ISEPP 
apply. Developments are to 
be designed to take into 
account the requirements of 
the ISEPP and any other 
applicable policies or 
guidelines 

N/A  NA 

4.9 Landscaping and Deep Soil Planting 

(1) Deep soil landscaping 
areas are to be provided 
where possible within the 
side boundary setback area 
and to the front and rear 
setback areas, where more 
than one building is located 
on the site, landscaping 
and deep soil planting 
should be provided to assist 
in privacy screening 

NA 
 

NA 

(2) Landscaping should be 
of native species and 
should include species that 
are drought resistant and 
require minimal watering 
once established, or plants 
that match the rainfall and 
drainage conditions 

NA 
 

NA 

(3) Limit turf to usable 
outdoor spaces. 

NA 
 

NA 

4.10 Location of car parking 

(1) Car parking should be 
provided below ground. 
 
 

No car parking is provided. No 



 

4.11 Safety and Security 

(1) Orient buildings towards 
the street, such that 
building frontages and 
entries overlook and are 
clearly visible from the 
street and provide a sense 
of address and visual 
interest 

Complies Yes 

(2) Avoid blank walls 
addressing streets and any 
other public spaces 
 

Complies Yes 

(3) Clearly design buildings 
and spaces, and the entries 
to buildings, delineate 
public, semi public and 
private space through the 
use of symbolic or actual 
barriers, such as low fences 
or landscaping, post boxes, 
lighting and signage 

Complies Yes 

(4) Avoid building recess, 
alcoves or dense 
landscaping in places 
where concealment is 
possible 

Complies Yes 

(6) Where developments 
have a car park or access 
laneway to a car park, 
provide windows, lighting or 
secondary access doors 
that address the car park 

Complies Yes 

4.12 Outdoor Advertising  

None proposed or considered in the assessment of this proposal.  

4.13 Housing Choice and Ancillary Requirements  

(1) To achieve a mix of 
living styles, sizes and 
layouts, all residential 
development (or residential 
component within a mixed 
development must provide 
a mix of one bedroom, two 
bedroom and three 
bedroom apartments 

• 3 x 2B 

• 2 x 3B 

Yes 

(2) Residential units must 
have the minimum net floor 
area as follows:  
1 Bedroom unit = 75 m2 
2 Bedroom unit = 100 m2 
3 Bedroom unit = 115 m2 

ADG controls are relevant. Complies with 
ADG. 

(3) External clothes drying 
facilities are encouraged. 
These should be provided 

Not provided. All apartments have 
space for an internal dryer. 

No, however 
acceptable. 



 

in the form of a screened 
balcony or terrace area. 

(4) All developments must 
provide a designated 
secure storage space (in 
addition to any areas set 
aside for off-street parking) 
to a minimum floor area of 
4m2 for each dwelling or 
unit. The storage space 
could be incorporated as 
part of the garage. 

No storage is provided outside of 
the units. 

No 

 
Developer Contributions 
61. The proposed development if approved would require the payment of developer 

contributions under Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
as the proposal is increasing the density of the locality. If the development was to be 
approved a condition outlining the required contributions will be imposed.  

 
Impacts 
Natural Environment 
62. The proposed development is unlikely to result in adverse impacts to the natural 

environment.  
 

Built Environment 
63. The proposal is inconsistent with that anticipated for the site and represents a design that 

does not contribute positively to the character of the area.  
 

64. The proposal is inconsistent with State Environmental Planning Policy 65 Design Quality 
Principles and does not reflect the desired future planning and design outcome for the site 
in its current form. 
 

65. Accordingly, the proposal is inconsistent with the existing and future desired character of 
the precinct and is recommended for refusal. 
 

Social Environment 
66. No adverse social impacts have been identified as part of the assessment. The provision 

of additional dwellings would in principle provide for additional housing in close proximity 
to a local centre for a cross-section of the community. However, the built form is not an 
appropriate outcome for the site. 
 

Economic Environment 
67. The proposed development will have no adverse economic impact. 

 
Suitability of the Site 
68. The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use. The proposal is a permissible land use within the zone, 

subject to development consent, however does not reflect the desired future planning and 
design outcome for the site. 
 

Submissions, Referrals and the Public Interest 
69. The application was advertised for a period of 14 days in accordance with Council’s 

notification policy. Two submissions have been received. 
  



 

70. The concerns raised are summarised below. 
 

Concern Comment 

Provision of parking within the adjacent 
development proposed at 21 Hogben 
Street. 

The DA for 21 Hogben Street has been 
refused. 
 
The lack of parking able to be provided on 
site or otherwise is one of the reasons for 
refusal of the subject application. 

 
Referrals 
71. The application was referred to a number of external agencies and internal officers for 

comment as follows. 
 

Council Referrals 
Development Engineer 
72. Council’s Development Engineer reviewed the proposal. Conditions of development 

consent have been imposed if the application was to be supported. 
 

Urban Designer 
73. The proposal does not reflect the desired future planning and design outcome for the site 

in its current form as detailed earlier in this report. 
 

Building Surveyor 
74. Council’s Building Surveyor has reviewed the proposed development and has raised no 

objection to the proposal subject to suitable conditions if the application was to be 
supported. 
 

External Referrals 
Ausgrid 
75. The application was referred to Ausgrid in accordance with Clause 45 of State 

Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. No conditions were provided. 
 

Sydney Airport and CASA (Civil Aviation Safety Authority) 
76. The application is supported subject to specific conditions relating to the height limitation 

for the building and any construction equipment (such as cranes). The building must not 
exceed a maximum height of 51.993 metres AHD, inclusive of all lift overruns, vents, 
chimneys, aerials, antennas, lightning rods, any roof top garden plantings, exhaust flues 
etc.” The application does not exceed this criterion. 
 

Conclusion 
77. The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to an existing mixed use 

development comprising five residential units over two levels at CP/SP73412 and known 
as 13-19 Hogben Street, Kogarah. 
 

78. The proposal has been assessed in accordance with the matters for consideration under 
Section 4.15 (1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The proposal 
is considered to be an unreasonable intensification of the site. It represents an 
unacceptable planning and design outcome for this site and will adversely affect the 
character of development in the street and the immediate locality. 
 

79. The survey plan submitted with the application was prepared in 2000, prior to the current 
development on the site, and as such accurate topographical details of the site have not 
been provided. 



 

 
80. The proposal is an inappropriate response to the site when considered against the Design 

Quality Principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development. The proposal fails to satisfy the visual privacy, 
communal open space, parking, storage, roof design and waste management design 
controls. 

81. There is no provision for the required car parking for the additional units on the site. The 
application relies of the approval and construction of a development on the adjacent site 
at No. 21 Hogben Street (REV2022/0001), which was refused by the Local Planning Panel 
on 1 September 2022. 

 
82. The proposed design, mass and form of the addition is considered inconsistent with the 

established and future form of mixed use developments in the precinct. The proposed 
development will not be sympathetic with the development in the street and immediate. 
 

83. For the above reasons, the proposal is recommended for refusal. 
 

Determination and Statement of Reasons 
84. Statement of Reasons 

• The proposal is an inappropriate response to the site when considered against the 
Design Quality Principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design 
Quality of Residential Apartment Development. The proposal fails to satisfy the visual 
privacy, communal open space, parking, storage, roof design and waste 
management design controls. 

• There is no provision for the required car parking for the additional units on the site. 
The application relies of the approval and construction of a development on the 
adjacent site at No. 21 Hogben Street (REV2022/0001), which was refused by the 
Local Planning Panel on 1 September 2022. 

• The proposed additions do not integrate harmoniously with the existing building. 

• The proposal is considered to establish an undesirable precedent in the area and will 
not be in the public interest.  

 
Determination 
85. Pursuant to Section 4.16(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, 

as amended, the Georges River Local Planning Panel, refuses Development Application 
DA2021/0405 for alterations and additions to a mixed-use development and stratum 
subdivision at CP/SP73412 and known as 13-19 Hogben Street, Kogarah, for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The proposal is unsatisfactory having regard to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is an 
inappropriate response to the site when considered against the Design Quality 
Principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development. The proposal fails to satisfy the visual privacy, 
communal open space, parking, storage, roof design and waste management design 
controls. 

 
2. The proposed development is unsatisfactory having regard to Section 4.15(1)(c) of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed 
development in its current form is not suitable for the site. 

  



 

 
3. The proposed development is unsatisfactory having regard to Section 4.15(1)(c) of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed 
development fails to provide any car parking spaces to address the additional 
demand to be generated by the additional apartments proposed. 

 
4. The proposed development is unsatisfactory having regard to Section 4.15(1)(c) of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed 
development fails to satisfy the Kogarah DCP controls in relation to setbacks, 
articulation, façade design, car parking and storage and this failure results in adverse 
amenity and environmental impacts for future occupants and the community. 

 
5. The proposed development fails to satisfy the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed built form of 
the development will be out of character with existing and recently approved 
developments and does not reflect the desired future character for development in 
the precinct and the new additions do not integrate harmoniously with the existing 
building. 

 
 


